

No. 18-35867, 18-35932, 18-35933

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DESCHUTES RIVER ALLIANCE,
an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
an Oregon corporation, and THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
WARM SPRINGS RESERVATION OF OREGON, a federally-recognized Indian
tribe,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:16-cv-1644-SI
Hon. Michael H. Simon

CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Richard M. Glick, OSB 792384
P. Andrew McStay Jr., OSB 033997
Alicia J. LeDuc, OSB 173963
1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400
Portland, Oregon 97201-5682
Tel: (503) 241-2300

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Idaho Power Company

CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2), Idaho Power Company (“IPC”) hereby submits the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant Portland General Electric Company (“PGE”) and affirming the district court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
I. ARGUMENT	2
A. Section 401 Certifications May Employ Ongoing Monitoring and Adaptive Management Conditions to Ensure Compliance with Water Quality Standards.	2
B. Exceedances of Water Quality Criteria, Standing Alone, Do Not Violate a Section 401 Certification.	7
II. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>City of Tacoma, Wash. v. FERC</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (D. Or. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 725 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> , 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	3
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 898 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2018)	4, 6, 8
State Cases	
<i>Ctr. for Env'tl. Law v. Wash. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 383 P.3d 608 (Wash. App. 2016)	6
<i>Deep River Citizens Coalition v. N.C. Dep't for Env'tl. & Nat. Res.</i> , 598 S.E.2d 565 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>Miners Advocacy Council, Inc. v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation</i> , 778 P.2d 1126 (Alaska 1989)	8
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 90 P.3d 659 (Wash. 2004)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Sound Rivers, Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, Div. of Water Res.</i> , 845 S.E.2d 802 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020).....	9

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C.

§ 1341.....3
§ 1341(a)3
§ 1341(a)(1)3
§ 1341(d).....1, 5

Clean Water Act

§ 401.....*passim*
§ 401(a)3
§ 401(d).....3
§ 1311.....1
§ 1312.....1
§ 1316.....1
§ 1317.....1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
